Revaluations * 44 70 - - - 114

Reclassifications 41 54 - - (95) -

As at 31 March 2025 7,773 15,231 3,393 274 2 26,673

Amortisation

As at 1 April 2024 7,522 14,159 4,250 348 - 26,279

Charged in year 243 402 - - - 645

Derecognition (384) (193) (859) (74) - (1,510)

Revaluations - - - - - -

Reclassifications - - - - - -

As at 31 March 2025 7,381 14,368 3,391 274 - 25,414

Carrying amount as
at 31 March 2025

392 863 2 - 2 1,259

With the exception of right of use assets which reflect the benefits arising under leases held by The Authority, all assets are
owned.

* The revaluation of Intangible Assets is based on the published CPI (Consumer Price Index) data. The Authority performed
sensitivity analysis which assessed the impact of a 1% change of the CPI percentage. If the CPI percentage increased by 1% the
reported fair value of Intangible Assets would increase by £31k. There would also be a £31k decrease in the reported fair value
of Intangible Assets if the CPI percentage decreased by 1%.

Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Financial Report

119

Licences

£’000

Software

£’000

Wide area
network

£’000

Websites

£’000

Assets under
construction

£’000

Total

£’000

Cost

As at 1 April 2023  8,015  14,991  4,251  348 12 27,617

Additions  11  37 - -  95 143

Derecognition - - - - - -

Revaluations *  43  72 - - - 115

Reclassifications -  4 -  (4) -

As at 31 March 2024 8,069 15,104 4,251 348 103 27,875

Amortisation

As at 1 April 2023  7,167  13,747  4,250  348 - 25,512

Charged in year  355  412 - - - 767

Derecognition - - - - - -

Revaluations - - - - - -

Reclassifications - - - - - -

As at 31 March 2024 7,522 14,159 4,250 348 - 26,279

Carrying amount as
at 31 March 2024

547 945 1 - 103 1,596

With the exception of right of use assets which reflect the benefits arising under leases held by The Authority, all assets are
owned.

* The revaluation of Intangible Assets is based on the published CPI (Consumer Price Index) data. The Authority performed
sensitivity analysis which assessed the impact of a 1% change of the CPI percentage. If the CPI percentage increased by 1%
the reported fair value of Intangible Assets would increase by £30k. There would also be a £30k decrease in the reported fair
value of Intangible Assets if the CPI percentage decreased by 1%.

Financial Report

Annual Report and Accounts 2025120